Mod: SBET/XC-20-230V/3-
Production code: 228724 - SPECIALE (230V/3)
03/2023
IMPORTANT: For compliance with UK Water Supply (Water
Fittings) Regulations the installer technician must provide a
WRAS approved double check valve for each water con-
nection, or other device no less effective that provides back-
flow protection of at least fluid category three.
A
B - H2O Connections
GAS
(GAS OVEN ONLY)
GAS INLET
GAS PRESSURE
REGULATOR
D - Gas ConnectionsC - Drain Connection
DRAIN
DRAIN
3
AIR BREAK
max  1.0 mt
AIR BREAK
max 1.0 mt
min 5°min 5°
 4
 1
 2 100 – 600 kPa
(1,0 – 6,0 bar / 14,5 – 87 psi).
PRESSURE
Water Treatment System
H2O
H2O
- min  2 l/min - max 10 l/min
- min 2,95 l/min - max 5,75 l/min
max 30 °C
max 30 °C
WTS
Water
Treatment
System
H2O
WTS
?
INSTALLATION  MANUAL
µS/cm, cl-(ppm), °f
CWI2  :
H2O
6-10 GRIDS
CWI1 CWI2
I N S T A L L A T I O N I N S T R U C T I O N S
min 1.0 mt
DOC. No.  598403702   Ed. 01.2021
ø1" 20 GRIDS 1/1
ø1" 20 GRIDS 2 /1
ø1" 10 GRIDS 2/1
ø1/2" 6 GRIDS 1/1
ø1/2" 16 GRIDS 2 /1
ø1/2" 10 GRIDS 1/1
CWI1
  CWI 2
GAS PRESSURE
20 GRIDS
CWI1
CWI2
20 GRIDS6-10 GRIDS
Drain Hose ø50mm
smooth fitting
AUS only: The appliance
shall be drained to a
certified waste trap
positioned at the drainage
 system connection point.
A A
A - Included Components
6-10 GRIDS 20 GRIDS
INSTALLATION  MANUAL
INSTALLATION  MANUAL
µS/cm, cl-(ppm), °f
CWI2  :
H2O
1:1
09/12/2020
M
olaro S.
A
Em
esso disegno
R
&D
M
olaro S.
09/12/20
C
arta bianca uso m
ano 120 gr/m
2
 PITTOGRAMMA ISTRUZIONI INSTALLAZIONE TOUCH CHKM EUROPA - AUS
CHKM  TOUCH EUROPE - AUS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS  PICTOGRAM
M
O
D
ALITA’ D
I STAM
PA
M
ateriale: C
arta uso m
ano 120 gr/m
2
D
im
ensione: A3 O
rizzontale
Stam
pa: B/W
 - Fronte R
etro
PR
IN
TIN
G
 IN
FO
R
M
ATIO
N
M
aterial: U
ncoated paper 120 gr/m
2
D
im
ension: A3 Landscape
Printed: B/W
 - Front and R
ear
FR
O
N
T
R
EAR
IMPORTANT: For compliance with UK Water Supply (Water
Fittings) Regulations the installer technician must provide a
WRAS approved double check valve for each water con-
nection, or other device no less effective that provides back-
flow protection of at least fluid category three.
A
B - H2O Connections
GAS
(GAS OVEN ONLY)
GAS INLET
GAS PRESSURE
REGULATOR
D - Gas ConnectionsC - Drain Connection
DRAIN
DRAIN
3
AIR BREAK
max  1.0 mt
AIR BREAK
max 1.0 mt
min 5°min 5°
 4
 1
 2 100 – 450 kPa
(1,0 – 4,5 bar / 14,5 – 65 psi).
PRESSURE
Water Treatment System
H2O
H2O
- min  2 l/min - max 10 l/min
- min 2,95 l/min - max 5,75 l/min
max 30 °C
max 30 °C
WTS
Water
Treatment
System
H2O
WTS
?
INSTALLATION  MANUAL
µS/cm, cl-(ppm), °f
CWI2  :
H2O
6-10 GRIDS
CWI1 CWI2
I N S T A L L A T I O N I N S T R U C T I O N S
min 1.0 mt
DOC. No.  598403701   Ed. 09.2019
ø1" 20 GRIDS 1/1
ø1" 20 GRIDS 2 /1
ø1" 10 GRIDS 2/1
ø1/2" 6 GRIDS 1/1
ø1/2" 16 GRIDS 2 /1
ø1/2" 10 GRIDS 1/1
CWI1
  CWI 2
GAS PRESSURE
20 GRIDS
CWI1
CWI2
20 GRIDS6-10 GRIDS
Drain Hose ø50mm
smooth fitting
AUS only: The appliance
shall be drained to a
certified waste trap
positioned at the drainage
 system connection point.
A A
A - Included Components
6-10 GRIDS 20 GRIDS
INSTALLATION  MANUAL
INSTALLATION  MANUAL
µS/cm, cl-(ppm), °f
CWI2  :
H2O
E - Electrical connections F - Positioning
GROUNDING
L
N
G
L
N
G
GROUNDING
ELECTRIC
OVEN
GAS
OVEN
ELECTRIC
OVEN
ONLY
3ph
ONLY
3ph-N
GROUNDING
650mm/2"
500mm/
20"
50mm/2"
50mm/2"
6 - 10 GRIDS
Model 1/1 - 2/1
20 GRIDS
Model 1/1 - 2/1
7
G - Set up
1
HEAT
SHIELD (accessory)8
 5
WIRING
DIAGRAM
6 1/1
&
6 2/1
10 1/1
&
10 2/1
GAS OVENS
Electrical Documentation
From S/N :602402Q00  ELECTRIC DIAGRAM 6/10 "GAS" 100-240V 1 CKMCOD
9
1
Per il primo avviamento della macchina è
necessario eseguire una veri�ca guidata di
di installazione
START
START
2
La procedura può essere interrotta in qualsiasi
momento ma verrà riproposta ad ogni
riaccensione �no al suo completamento.
Per il primo avviamento della macchina è
necessario eseguire una veri�ca guidata di
di installazione
START
La procedura può essere interrotta in qualsiasi
momento ma verrà riproposta ad ogni
riaccensione �no al suo completamento.
International
Time format
START
Language
Date format
OFF ONEnglish (UK)
Temperature scale
°C °F
24 H AM/PM
01/01/2000
DD/MM/YYYY +_
Wizard
Installation checks and settings
Automatic test
Settings
WIZARD
日本語
한국어
תירבע
български
Čeština
Dansk
Deutsch
Eesti
Ελληνικά
English UK
Language
SWITCH ON
1
Africa
Others
Country Configuration
Bakery/pastry configuration
Customer configuration
Standard configuration
ConfigurationConfigurationConfiguration
Date
2020
25
November
Set date
D/M/Y M/D/Y Y/M/D
Set format
Shqipëria
Österreich
Belarus
België
Bosna i Hercegovina
598403702
A